
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 3 January 2014 

 
  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, 

Grewal, Mittal, Plimmer, Sandhu, Small and Strutton) 
  

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER 
Slough LINk representative 
 

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O’BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st 
November 2013 
 

1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Care Bill 2013-14 and Better Care Fund 
 

7 - 30  

5.   Carers Caring for Others - Slough's Joint 
Commissioning Strategy Refresh 2014-17 
 

31 - 112  

6.   Tuberculosis (TB) in Slough 
 

113 - 126  

 FOR INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

7.   Berkshire Health Clinical Services 
Reconfiguration - Progress with Mental Health In-
patient Services Transfer 
 

127 - 134  

8.   Accident & Emergency Review Report 
 

135 - 152  

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

153 - 156  

10.   Attendance Record 
 

157 - 158  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 6th March 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 21st November, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Strutton (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Chohan, Davis, Grewal 
and Plimmer  

  
Non-Voting Co-optee – Healthwatch Slough representative, Arvind 
Sharma 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor S K Dhaliwal, Mittal and Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

32. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th September 2013  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th September 

2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

33. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from members. 
 

34. Healthwatch Business Plan Proposals  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Healthwatch Slough 
representatives about activity and progress since coming into being on 1st 
April 2013.  As the new independent consumer champion for health and social 
care services, it was the aim of Healthwatch to give advice and signpost 
people to information to help t
[...]
re 
accurate picture of the numbers of dementia sufferers in the town and their 
needs in order that services could be designed and provided in the most 
effective way. 
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

36. Healthy Lives, Healthy People, Healthy Slough - Public Health Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a report outlining the strategic themes and objectives 
contained in the Public Health Strategy 2013 – 16, including a draft of the 
document which had been titled “Healthy Lives, Healthy People, Healthy 
Slough”. 
 
The strategy had been based on the priorities in the 2011-12 JSNA, reviewed 
and signed off by the Health Priority Development group, and concentrated on 

Page 3



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.13 

issues not covered by other strategies of the Council.  All the key objectives of 
the strategy supported the main aim which was to improve health and 
wellbeing outcomes and reduce inequalities.   There were four themes to the 
strategy: prevention, early intervention, targeted provision and the reduction of 
unnecessary demand on local health and wellbeing services.  It was proposed 
to measure outcomes of the Public Health Strategy by reference to national 
and local indicators related to the actions proposed under each theme. 
 
A number of points arose from answer to questions and discussion at the 
meeting.  Tuberculosis rates in Slough were higher than the national average 
reflecting the highly diverse population from countries in which TB was 
endemic.  Approximately one third of the population is estimated to have 
latent TB and were liable to suffer a re-activation of the disease (which takes 
a long time to treat requiring a mixture of antibiotics).  Immunisation of infants 
was a priority.  Reducing the numbers of people smoking and consuming 
harmful tobacco products was a key objective.  In some communities chewing 
tobacco was traditional and the importance of education about its harmful 
effects was stressed.  The Panel was impressed by the range of advice 
available and programmes on offer for the promotion of healthy eating.  
Further details were given of the courses available, certificates provided and 
the programmes also arranged in Children’s Centres. 
 
In answer to a question about the issue of female genital mutilation (FGM), 
members were referred to information provided to a recent meeting of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel regarding the level of 
understanding amongst the council and its partners of the practice, the risk 
associated with FGM in Slough, and the safeguarding measures in place in 
Slough to tackle the issue.  A question was also raised about the adequacy of 
care in the community provision for mental health sufferers.  In particular, 
some concerns had been voiced about cross-border issues resulting in a 
patchy service.  Further information/details on both these issues would be 
circulated to Panel members following the meeting. 
 
Resolved -  

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That subject to careful proof-reading and minor corrections, a final 

version of the Public Health Strategy be approved and used to 
accompany the JSNA consultation in 2014. 

 
37. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Panel considered the work programme for the remainder of the 2013/14 
year. 
 
With reference to the agenda for the 13th January 2014 meeting, it was noted 
that the report on the Autism Strategy would be deferred to a later date and 
the report on the Mental Health In-patient Services Transfer would be for 
information only.  If there were queries raised on the latter, Berkshire 
Healthcare would be invited to respond at a future meeting.  An additional 

Page 4



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.13 

meeting of the Panel was proposed for 6th March 2014 to consider the Public 
Health Commissioning Strategy and CCG Commissioning Plans. 
 
An item to consider the Healthwatch Slough business plan would be inserted 
early in the 2014/15 work programme.  
 
Resolved - That the work programme, as amended,  be agreed. 
 

38. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the attendance record be noted. 
 

39. Future Meetings  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 13th January 

2014 and the date of the additional meeting be confirmed as 6th 
March 2014. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:   13th January 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, 

Commissioning and Partnerships 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875752 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr James Walsh 
 

PART I  
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
THE CARE BILL 2013 – 14 AND BETTER CARE FUND  
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. There are two items for Members; a report on the Care Bill 2013 -14 and its progress 

for consideration and comment and a report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 
information (attached at part A and part B respectively). 

 
1.2. The purpose of the report on the Care Bill 2013 - 14 is to provide Health Scrutiny 

Panel Members with an update on the progress of the Care Bill 2013 – 14, give an 
overview of the wide ranging provisions contained in the latest draft of the Bill, and to 
summarise key aspects of the Care Bill 2013 – 14 and their implications for Slough 
Borough Council. 

 
1.3. The purpose of the report on the BCF is to introduce Members to the BCF and give an 

update on the progress made so far by Adult Social Care (ASC) and Slough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in aligning this funding. 

 

1.4. Members are asked to note that the Care Bill 2013 – 14 and BCF are related in that 
the funding of the Care Bill will form part of the responsibilities of the BCF. Reference 
and further detail with regard to this link has been made throughout the report. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To note the report and the appendices setting out the implications for the Council of 

the Care Bill, the actions taken so far, and the lead officers that will be responsible for 
implementing the legislation; and to invite Members to give their views to help inform 
future development of the Council’s approach. 

2.2 Note the background to the BCF and current and future planned activity. 
2.3 Note the sign off timetable for the BCF plan. 

 

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

The actions the local authority will take to address the requirements of the Care Bill 
2013 - 14 and BCF, will aim to both improve, directly and indirectly, the wellbeing 
outcomes of the people of Slough against all the priorities as set out below.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health  

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
It will do this by promoting people’s wellbeing, enabling people to prevent and 
postpone the need for care and support and putting people in control of their lives so 
they can pursue opportunities underpinned by the theme of civic responsibility. The 
longer term impact of improved wellbeing will be visible, thus contributing positively in 
improving the image of the town. 

  
4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

The following key facts and figures have been taken from the JSNA 2013 relevant to 
this report. The aim of the local authority will be to address the potential needs 
identified from the JSNA through the enactment of the Care Bill 2013 - 14.  
 
Residential and Nursing Care Provision 

• The 2012 Census results indicated that whilst the national older people population 
is increasing, Slough’s population aged 50 and over has reduced. However, with 
the proportion of people aged 65 years and over predicted to grow by 16% in the 
period to 2020, the Council needs to consider alternative models of care and 
support.  

Access to Personalisation and Social Care 
[...]
vention, early intervention and management of conditions which limit inclusion.  

 
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 
 
None arising from this report. A number of the provisions of the Care Bill 2013 – 14 
could have significant financial implications for the Council and for the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). More detail on the resource implications for the Council of 
implementing the provisions of the Bill will be identified and advised to Cabinet when 
the Bill is enacted. 
 
The funding associated with the activity contained within appendix 1, with regard to 
the BCF, is met entirely through a specific funding stream. If further CCG or SBC 
funding is agreed to be part of the BCF then this would also form part of the S75. 
 

Page 9



 

(b) Risk Management  
 

The purpose of the report is to help ensure that the necessary action is being taken 
to prepare the Council for the implementation of the Care Bill 2013 - 14 when it 
becomes law and when the BCF is implemented. The risk to the Council in not 
keeping up to date on the progress of the Bill or BCF is that the Council may fail to 
properly implement the provisions of the Bill when it is enacted or when the BCF is 
implemented. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
These implications will be clarified when the Bill is enacted and the Better Care Fund 
is developed. 
  

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

The equalities implications of any changes required as a result of the Bill enacted 
and the Better Care Fund will be reported as they are assessed and an impact 
assessment will be completed for both. 

 
(e) Workforce  

 
There are no immediate implications but these may arise at a later stage especially 
as options for integration are developed as part of the Better Care Fund work. 
 

6    Supporting Information 
 Please see part A and part B. 
 
7 Comments of Other Committees 

 
           None. 
 
8 Conclusion 

 

The aim of the report on the Bill is to ask Health Scrutiny Panel Members to consider 
and comment on the Care Bill 2013-14 and its implications for local authorities and 
that the Care Bill 2013 – 14 and BCF are related in that the funding of the Care Bill 
will form part of the responsibilities of the BCF. 
 
Members are asked to note the BCF report and the following: as a minimum we will 
need to include the funding that has been identified for Slough in our plans for the 
BCF. But as part of work over the coming months we are looking at what other 
funding and services beyond the minimum we can include that will lead to increased 
benefits for SBC and the Slough CCG in using our funding in the best way possible 
and also improving health and social care outcomes. 
 

9 Appendices attached  
 

‘1’ - Slough Section 256 2013/14 agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

10 Background Papers 
 
‘1’ - The Care Bill; reforming care and support, department of health,  
   ADASS South East TASCK Network, 30th October 2013 
 
‘2’ - Delivering better services for people with long-term conditions –  
   Building the house of care, The Kings Fund 
 
‘3’ - Co-ordinated care for people with complex chronic conditions 
 
‘4’ - The Care Bill explained; including a response to consultation and pre-
   legislative scrutiny on the Draft care and Support Bill, presented to  
   Parliament by the Secretary of State for health by Command of Her 
   majesty, May 2013 
 
‘5’ -  Next Steps on implementing the Integration Transformation Fund  

  (LGA and NHS England). 
‘6’  -  Planning for a sustainable NHS: responding to the ‘call to action’  

  (NHS England). 
‘7’ -  Integrated Care and Support: Our Shared Commitment (DoH) 

  
         ‘8’       -  http://www.local.gov.uk/care-support-reform 
 
         ‘9’       -            http://www.local.gov.uk/health-wellbeing-and-adult-social-care/-
/journal_content/56/10180/4096799/ARTICLE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Part A 
THE CARE BILL 2
[...]
TB has continued to rise to a peak of 56.7 per 
100,000 compared to 15.1 in England. (Public Health Outcomes 
Framework 2010-2012)  

 

• The treatment completion rates have continued to improve as 89% 
completed treatment in 2011 compared to 80% in 2007, as 
described by the 2013-2014 report into Health Protection Priorities in 
the Thames Valley. The Chief Medical Officer’s target is 85%. 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 113



3.The Slough Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 

Tuberculosis (TB) was a key health issue in the 2011-2012 JSNA and 
remains so in the 2013 JSNA as TB rates remain high within Slough. 

 
Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
Increased access to TB screening is one of the aims of the Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016. Meeting the population needs for 
identification and treatment of TB has wider implications for many public 
health priorities within the SWS including, but not limited to: 
 

• Health – improving physical health of those with, or at risk of, TB 
 

• Housing – improving housing among high risk groups, for example 
reducing transmission in high occupancy residences 

 

• Economy and skills- enable skilled workers to return to the workplace 
after successful treatment without threat of transmitting disease to 
colleagues 

 
Slough has the highest incidence of TB in the South East. This high 
incidence leads to a negative stigma about the health of the population, 
especially migrant communities. Reducing the rates of tuberculosis has 
the potential to improve the overall image of Slough, thus ensuring it 
remains a desirable place to work and live. 
 

 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. Funding for 
tuberculosis services is from local CCG’s.  

 
(b) Risk Management  
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 
Untreated can lead to 
debilitating disease 
and/or death 

1. Continued efforts in 
identifying and treating 
TB 

2. New Ent
[...]
e, with the 

objective of providing intervention to maintain successful discharge.  It is expected that numbers 

accessing the service will be small with intensive support packages offered.  

 

The expectation is that patients will be supported by ASSiST for a time limited period to allow 

stabilisation of symptoms and creation of a clear on going care pathway to sustain mental health 

within the community.  

 

During the first 5 months of operations, the service has worked with 11 individuals:  6 from Slough; 2 

from Bracknell and 3 from Windsor/Ascot/Maidenhead (WAM).   In total, these 11 patients have a 

combined total of almost 1,200 inpatient bed days in the 12 months preceding the ASSiST 

intervention.  This number has reduced to a combined total of 30 bed days in the 5 months since 

ASSiST go live.   

 

Service user feedback has been positive.  Outcome measures are being collected and a monitoring 

review of the service will take place in January 2014.  

 

Conclusion 

 

This report has been presented to provide the Slough Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 

and update on progress of the relevant areas of the CSR Programme. If you require any further 

information please contact the Programme Manager:  Karen.watkins@berkshire.nhs.uk  

Page 134



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Health Scrutiny Panel   DATE: 13 January 2014 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:   Colin Pill (Chair, A&E Task and Finish Group) 
(For all enquiries)   Sarah Forsyth (Scrutiny Officer) 

(01753) 875657 
 

WARD(S): All 
 

PORTFOLIO: All 
 

PART I  
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY REVIEW 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To present the Panel with the final report of the A&E Task and Finish Group review into 
accident and emergency provision at Wexham Park Hospital. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Panel endorse the report and recommendations as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3. Appendices 
  
 1 -  Draft final report for Accident and Emergency Rev
[...]

ti
o
n
 T
ru
s
t 
Q
u
a
lit
y
 A
c
c
o
u
n
t 
2
0
1
3
/1
4
  

•
 
W
in
te
rb
o
u
rn
e
 A
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
 I
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
  

  A
d
d
it
io
n
a
l:
 

•
 
W
o
rk
s
h
o
p
 (
a
ll 
m
e
m
b
e
rs
) 
o
n
 F
ra
n
c
is
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 –
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
a
n
d
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 (
d
a
te
 t
b
c
) 

 C
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 U
n
-p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

•
 
V
a
s
c
u
la
r 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 –
 f
u
ll 
d
e
ta
ils
 o
f 
p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
  

•
 
D
ru
g
 a
n
d
 A
lc
o
h
o
l 
M
is
u
s
e
  

•
 
D
ia
b
e
te
s
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
  

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
 A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 

  

 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

1
2
/0
6
 

2
4
/0
7
 

1
7
/0
9
 

2
1
/1
1
 

1
3
/0
1
 

6
/0
3
 

2
4
/0
3
 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

D
a
v
is

 
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
 K

 D
h
a
liw

a
l 

 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

G
re

w
a
l 

 
A

p
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
it
ta

l 
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

P
lim

m
e
r 

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

S
a
n
d
h
u
 

 
A

b
 

A
p
 

P
 

A
b
 

 
 

 

S
m

a
ll 

 
A

p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o
le

 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

 
P

* 
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
p
a
rt
 o

f 
m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =

 A
p
o
lo

g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =

 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o
lo

g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 (E
x
t*

- 
E

x
tr
a
o
rd

in
a
ry

) 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st November 2013
	4 Care Bill 2013-14 and Better Care Fund
	5 Carers Caring for Others - Slough's Joint Commissioning Strategy Refresh 2014-17
	HSP 13.01.14 Carers strategy and append 2014 finaldraft

	6 Tuberculosis (TB) in Slough
	7 Berkshire Health Clinical Services Reconfiguration - Progress with Mental Health In-patient Services

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Monday, 13th January, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors S K Dhaliwal (Chair), Chohan, Davis, Grewal, Mittal, 
Plimmer (from 6.33pm) and Strutton 

  
Non-Voting Co-optee - Slough LINk representative, Mr Arvind Sharma 
 

Also present:- Councillor Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Small 
 

 
PART I 

 
40. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

41. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st November 2013  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st November 

2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

42. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
 
(Councillor Plimmer joined the meeting) 
 

43. CQC Inspection Report - Wexham Park Hospital  
 
The Chair confirmed that she had agreed the Panel should consider an urgent 
item on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report on Wexham 
Park Hospital which had been published on 8th January 2014 (after the 
agenda had been issued) following an unannounced inspection. 
 
The Panel considered the Inspection Report and received a presentation from 
Philippa Slinger, Chief Executive of Heatherwood & Wexham Park Hospitals 
NHS Trust about the progress being made by the Trust in implementing the 
Action Plan to address the CQC warning notices.  The latest Inspection 
Report related to a further unannounced CQC inspection in October 2013 
which was a follow up to the first inspection in May 2013.  A further new style 
CQC inspection was scheduled for February 2014. 
 
The Panel noted the latest CQC findings which had stated that whilst the 
Trust had made ‘significant improvements in some areas’ the hospital was 
failing to meet the required standards in a number of significant respects and 
that a revised Action Plan had been produced to address the concerns raised.  
The key points made in the presentation are summarised as follows: 
 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 13.01.14 

• The inspection report recognised that improvements had been made, 
notably that capacity issues had been addressed; A&E had 40% more 
capacity and services had been improved; a Surge Escalation Policy 
was in place; and there were 56 additional beds since May with a net 
gain in the number of doctors and nurses. 

• Implementation of the Action Plans put in place in response to the first 
inspection in May 2013 were ongoing and the Trust had been clear in 
stating that some actions would take longer to implement. 

• Whilst improvements had been recognised in a number of wards, 
issues remained in wards 4, 7 and 8 in particular and a further Action 
Plan had been sent to Monitor is response to concerns about the 
involvement and welfare of service users; cleanliness and infection 
control; safety and suitability of both premises and equipment; staffing; 
quality monitoring; records; and governance. 

• It was not envisaged that the potential merger with Frimley Park 
Hospital had been effected by the latest inspection report. 

 
Members made a number of comments and asked a wide range of questions 
during the ensuing discussion including whether the Trust had sufficient 
financial resources to bring about the require improvement in services.  
Philippa Slinger responded that sufficient resources were available; that the 
Trust had fully spent its £17.5m capital programme during the past year which 
had brought about major improvements, particularly in A&E with further 
investment due in upgraded the wards; and that the Trust’s deficit had 
reduced from £13.8m to £6.9m.  The Trust was approximately two years into 
a five year building programme of major improvements to premises and 
equipment.  A number of new temporary support staff had joined the Trust, 
particularly to add project management capacity and to ensure existing clinical 
staff could focus on service delivery during winter. 
 
The Panel also raised a number of issues in relation to impact of staff morale 
and the ways in which the problems of culture and practice identified during 
both inspections were being addressed.  Members were informed that whilst a 
wide range of measures were in place to address these issues including 
training, communication and changes to working practices, it was recognised 
that cultural change was difficult to implement and took time.  In terms of staff 
morale, Philippa Slinger recognised that the period of inspection and change 
had left some staff feeling ‘under siege’ with insufficient time to evaluate 
whether the changes implemented had brought about improved services for 
patients. 
 
The Chair thanked Philippa Slinger for her progress report to the Panel and 
highlighted that a further update was scheduled for the meeting on 24th 
March. 
 
Resolved – That the CQC Inspection Report be noted, and that the Panel 

consider further progress against the Action Plan at the meeting 
on 24th March 2014. 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 13.01.14 

44. Care Bill 2013-14 and Better Care Fund  
 
The Panel considered a report from the Assistant Director Adult Social Care, 
Commissioning and Partnerships, Alan Sinclair, regarding the progress of the 
Care Bill 2013-14 and the Better Care Fund. 
 
Members were informed that the Care Bill brought together a number of 
existing laws into a single legal framework to reform care and support for 
adults, support for carers and adult safeguarding.  It was anticipated that the 
Bill would become law in 2014 and would come into effect from April 2015.  
The Assistant Director advised the Panel of the key aspects of the Bill which 
included national eligibility criteria, clarity over service charges, a deferred 
payment scheme to ensure people did not have to sell their home and a cap 
on care costs of £72,000.  Members raised a number of issues about the 
impact of the Bill, both for local residents and the Council, and asked about 
funding and eligibility criteria.  In response, the Assistant Director clarified a 
number of points in relation to the implications of the Bill and reported that 
further guidance on issues such as assessment and eligibility was awaited. 
 
The funding position was currently uncertain, particularly the revenue 
implications, although some capital had been made available to upgrade IT 
systems for the capped cost system.  The Assistant Director reported that the 
funding of the Care Bill would also form part of the responsibilities of the 
Better Care Fund, the purpose of which was to create a pooled fund for health 
and adult social care.  The Government had announced that £3.8bn would be 
available nationally of which Slough would have a minimum allocation of 
£8.7m from 2015/16.  The Council was working closely with the Slough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to develop the Better Care Fund 
delivery plan and it was anticipated that this would be signed off by the Slough 
Wellbeing Board in January and by the Cabinet at a later stage.  Members 
discussed a number of issues including what could be learned from 
international experience on the transition from acute services to the 
community; the measures to reduce emergency admissions to A&E; and the 
timescale for developing the delivery plan. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the report and the appendices setting out the implications for 
the Council of the Care Bill, the actions taken so far, and the lead 
officers that will be responsible for implementing the legislation be 
noted. 

 
(b) That the background to the Better Care Fund and current and future 

planned activity be noted. 
 

(c) That the sign off timetable for the Better Care Fund Plan be noted. 
 
 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 13.01.14 

 
45. Carers Caring for Others - Slough's Joint Commissioning Strategy 

Refresh 2014-17  
 
The Panel considered the draft refreshed Joint Carers Commissioning 
Strategy 2014-17 for the Council and Slough Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG). 
 
Alan Sinclair, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, Commissioning and 
Partnership and Sally Kitson, Commissioner, Wellbeing, informed Members 
that the Strategy had been updated following extensive consultation with 
carers and stakeholders to develop the six local priorities to support carers as 
follows: 
 

• Improved health and wellbeing. 

• Primary health care services. 

• Hospital and carers. 

• Improved support for young carers. 

• Training and information for professionals. 

• Involving carers. 
 
The Strategy aimed to improve the support for carers and demonstrated the 
value of carers to the local community.  Members were informed that census 
figures indicated that 11,300 people in Slough provided a caring function and 
that the Council and CCG were currently spending £3.6m to support carers.  
Members generally felt that awareness of the support available to carers 
could be raised.  Officers recognised that this was a challenge and highlighted 
that the Strategy included measures to improve communication, for example 
through the appointment of a ‘GP champion’ to raise awareness with family 
doctors.  Members also discussed issues such as the problems faced by 
young carers; the flexibility and choice of respite care; and the monitoring of 
the strategy to ensure effective delivery and value for money.  The Assistant 
Director responded to these points and reported that improved support for 
young carers was clearly recognised as a key priority in the strategy; that 
steps were taken to try to provide flexibility for carers to choose the respite 
service provider which best met their needs; and that a range of measures 
were undertaken to assess services such as satisfaction surveys of clients. 
 
The Panel agreed that it was important to recognise the vital contribution that 
carers made and requested that the Assistant Director consider further 
practical measures to recognise their role.  Following due consideration, the 
Panel then endorsed the Strategy. 
 
Resolved – That the draft Joint Carers’ Commissioning Strategy 2014-2017, 

including resource allocation, be endorsed. 
 

46. Tuberculosis (TB) in Slough  
 
The Panel considered a report on Tuberculosis (TB) in Slough which set out 
the incidence and services of the condition as a public health issue. 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 13.01.14 

 
Dr Angela Snowling, Consultant in Public Health, explained the background 
and patterns of TB as detailed in the report and Members noted that whilst the 
incidence of TB in Slough was high, 56.7 per 100,000 compared to 15.1 in 
England, the rate was significantly below some London Boroughs.  They also 
noted that services available in Slough were contributing to the prevention, 
identification and treatment of the infection.  The Panel discussed a number of 
issues relating to the provision of TB services in Slough, particularly TB 
screening services for new entrants.  The Panel were informed that screening 
had recently changed from taking place at ports of entry to the country of 
origin; however the Panel felt that it was important that this was closely 
monitored to ensure it was effectively implemented. 
 
The Chair thanked Dr Snowling for her report. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

47. Berkshire Health Clinical Services Reconfiguration - Progress with 
Mental Health In-patient Services Transfer  
 
The Panel received an information report on the progress in transferring the 
mental health in-patient services from three sites, including Wexham Park 
Hospital, to Prospect Park Hospital.  Members noted the report and agreed to 
follow up the matter at a later date should any significant concerns about the 
reconfiguration be raised. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That the item be removed from the current work programme, but 

that it would be revisited should significant concerns regarding the 
provision be raised at a future date. 

 
48. Accident & Emergency Review Report  

 
The Panel considered the final report of the A&E Task and Finish Group 
review into accident and emergency provision at Wexham Park Hospital and 
agreed to endorse the recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that only one practice in Slough currently used 0845 
telephone numbers and they would move to local call rates within the next 
three months.  It was also noted only 3% of A&E patients were not registered 
and that A&E admissions were stable. 
 
Resolved – That the report and recommendations of the A&E Task & Finish 

Group review into accident and emergency provision at 
Wexham Park Hospital be endorsed. 

 
 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 13.01.14 

 
49. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Panel considered the work programme for 2013/14 and confirmed the 
items set out in Appendix A to the report.  In relation to the additional 
workshop planned on the recommendations of the Francis Inquiry, it was 
proposed and agreed to hold a briefing session between 6.30pm-7.00pm 
followed by the Health Scrutiny Panel at 7.00pm on 6th March 2014. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the work programme be agreed. 
 
(b) That a briefing session on the implications of the Francis Inquiry be 

held at 6.30pm on 6th March followed immediately by the Health 
Scrutiny Panel meeting at 7.00pm. 

 
50. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the attendance record be noted. 
 

51. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 6th March 

2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 


